ARRPK7735L), M/s A N Enterprises, M/s Jai Maa Enterprises and Shri Banarsi 
Dass Khatri, were called upon to show cause as to why :

(i) Goods as mentioned in Annexure-X at Para 17 to the SCN imported vide 
Bills of Entry having total assessable value of Rs. 1,75,64,629/- (Rupees One Crore 
Seventy Five Lakh Sixty Four Thousand six Hundred and Twenty Nine only) should 
not be liable to confiscation as per the provisions of Section 111 (m) of the Customs 
Act, 1962.

(ii) The  declared  Classification  i.e.  59119990  and  description  of  good  “Felt 
Woven Coated Fabric” in SEZ Bill of Entry No.1015306 dt.

[...]

under HS CODE/CTI 59032090 and its description should not be considered as 
Polyurethane (PU) Coated Fabric as mentioned in Annexure-X at Para 17 to the 
SCN.

(v) The goods Imported vide above Bills of Entry should not be reassessed after 
considering the differential Customs Duty (BCD+SWS+IGST+ADD+IGST on ADD) of 
Rs.  2,11,66,372/-  (Rupees  Two  Crore  Eleven  Lakh  Sixty  Six  Thousand  Three 
Hundred  and  Seventy  Two  only)  in  respect  of  Bills  of  Entry as  mentioned  in 
Annexure-X  at Para 17 to the SCN. The Bill  of entry should not accordingly be 
reassessed under section 17 of Customs Act, 1962.

(vi) The  differential  Customs  Duty  of  Rs.  2,11,66,372/-  (Rupees  Two  Crore 
Eleven Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy Two only) in respect 
of Bills of Entry as mentioned in Annexure-X at Para 17 to the SCN should not be 
recovered by enforcing the Bond and Bank Guarantee submitted by the Importer 
for securing the provisional release of goods.

28. In respect of past consignment of M/s.

[...]

Para 17.1 (of the impugned SCN) should not be re-classified under HS CODE/ CTH 
59032090  and  its  description  should  not  be  considered  as  “Polyurethan  (PU) 
Coated Fabric”.

(iii) The differential Customs Duty (BCD+SWS+IGST+ADD+IGST on ADD) of Rs. 
1,15,64,091/- (Rupees One Crore Fifteen Lakh Sixty Four Thousand and Ninety 
One only) in respect of above  Bills of Entry as also mentioned in  Annexure-Y at 
Para 17.1 to the impugned SCN should not  be demanded under the provision of 
Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest under Section 
28(AA) of the Customs Act, 1962 and the same should not be recovered from the

[...]

Para 17.1 of the report, having assessable value of Rs. 1,59,04,280/- (Rupees One 
Crore Fifty Nine Lakh Four Thousand and Eighty only) should not be held liable to 
confiscation as per the provisions of Section 111 (m) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(v) The differential Duty liability of Rs. 1,15,64,091/- (Rupees One Crore Fifteen 
Lakh Sixty Four Thousand and Ninety One only) should not be adjusted from the 
Voluntary  Payment  of  Rs.  97,63,680/-  (Rupees  Ninety  Seven  Lakh Sixty  Three 
Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty only) deposited by them.

29. Further, the following persons/companies/firms/concerns as appearing in 
column 2 of the following table were, individually and separately, called upon to 
show cause as to why penalty should not be imposed on each of them individually

[...]

rejected and the same is required to be classified with correct description or 
otherwise.  

(iii) Whether the subject bills of entry are required to be re-assessed with the 
applicable duty or otherwise. 

(iv) Whether the differential duty of Rs. 2,11,66,372/- (Rupees Two Crore Eleven 
Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy Two only) in respect of 
Bills of Entry as mentioned in Annexure-X at Para 17 to the SCN is required 
to be recovered by enforcing the Bond and Bank Guarantee submitted by the 
Importer for securing the provisional release of goods or otherwise. 

(v) Whether the declared Classification and description of the goods imported as